

No. 20-435

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WALTON B. CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN D. MCCARTHY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL SECURITY
LEGAL ACADEMICS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KELLY McCLANAHAN
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL SECURITY COUNSELORS
4702 Levada Terrace
Rockville, MD 20853
301-728-5908
Kel@NationalSecurityLaw.org

LOUIS CLARK
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
1612 K Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
202-441-0333
LouisC@whistleblower.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 3

 I. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for This Court to Resolve an
 Important Federal Question Regarding the Constitutional
 Separation of Powers Portion of *Egan* Which Will Continue
 To Reoccur 3

 II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for This Court to Resolve a
 Circuit Split Regarding the Scope of *Egan* 5

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	6
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	3
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. 37 (1800)	4
<i>Campbell v. McCarthy</i> , 952 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)passim
<i>Dubuque v. Boeing Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Dyer v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 971 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	7, 9
<i>El-Ganayni v. DOE</i> , No. 08-881, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88243 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2008)	4
<i>El-Ganayni v. DOE</i> , 591 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020).	4
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).	6
<i>Foote v. Moniz</i> , 751 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 9
<i>Hale v. Johnson</i> , 845 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Henry v. Sec’y of the Treas.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2017)	7, 10
<i>Hill v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003).	10
<i>Kaplan v. Conyers</i> , 733 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..	10
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cr.) 169 (1804)....	4
<i>Makky v. Chertoff</i> , 541 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Mass. v. HHS</i> , 727 F. Supp. 35 (D. Mass. 1989)	6

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Winter</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	4
<i>N.Y. Times v. CIA</i> , 965 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 688 F. Supp. 729 (D.D.C. 1988)	4
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ...	7, 9
<i>Sanchez v. DOE</i> , 870 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Stillman v. DOD</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2002).....	5
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1801).....	4
<i>Teufel v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 608 F. App’x 705 (10th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Toy v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2013) ...	7, 8
<i>United States v. Amer. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)....	3
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 887 F.2d 465 (9th Cir. 2017)..	4
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	3
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	4
<i>Whitney v. Carter</i> , 628 Fed. App’x 446 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Wilson v. McConnell</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4
<i>Zeinali v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
Statutes and Rules:	
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3 §§ 1-16 ..	4
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 92 Stat. 1783, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> ...	4
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552....	4

Miscellaneous:

William C. Banks and Peter Raven-Hansen, *Pulling the Purse Strings of the Commander in Chief*, 80 Va. L. Rev. 833 (1994)..... 1

Louis Fisher, *Judicial Interpretations of Egan*, Law Library of Congress (2009) 1

Heidi Gilchrist, *Security Clearance Conundrum: The Need for Reform and Judicial Review*, 51 U. Rich. L. Rev. 953 (2017) 1

Oliver W. Holmes, Jr., *The Common Law* (1945) 6

Eric Lane, Frederick A. O. Schwartz, Jr., and Emily Berman, *Too Big a Canon in the President’s Arsenal: Another Look at United States v. Nixon*, 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 737 (2010) 1

Kevin E. Lunday and Harvey Rishikof, *Due Process Is a Strategic Choice: Legitimacy and the Establishment of an Article III National Security Court*, 39 Cal. W. Int’l L. J. 87 (2008) 1

Kel McClanahan, *The Case for Legislative Security Clearance Reform*, Just Security (Aug. 24, 2018) 1

Elizabeth L. Newman & Elaine L. Fitch, *Security Clearance Law and Procedure* (3d ed. 2014) 1

Mark Zaid, *Too Many Secrets*, Nat’l L. J. (Mar. 27, 2003) 1
